#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert B. Winsor	09/30/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Holden America, Inc	
Street Address:	6700 Cote de Liesse	
Internal Address:	Suite 404	
City:	Montreal	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	QC H4T 1E3	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13241649

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)726-2506 Phone: 312-726-7126

Email: kregg.brooks@icemiller.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kregg T. Brooks

Address Line 1: 200 West Madison Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27376.0015 (HOLDEN)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kregg T. Brooks

Total Attachments: 1

source=Executedassignment#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027036 FRAME: 0458

1011701 00:010

# ICE MILLER LLP 200 West Madison Street, Suite 3500 Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 726-7126 (312) 726-2506

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

RESTRAINT DEVICE FOR A TIRE  Liventor Name, Address & Citizenship  Robert B. Winsor 3493 Atwater, Apt. 9  Montreal, QC H3H 1Y2  Canada  Citizen of Canada  Cour Ref. No.: 27376,0015 (P01200US01)  Specification filed: September 23, 2011  As Serial No.: 13/241,649  WIEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the cortic interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicate above, a patent application excented of even data is standard or wee filed on the data and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, so an under Letters Fastest or simblar legal protection in the Control of the United States and its argument and assigns and transfer to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interests to said invention in its United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Pastest or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Pastest or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Pastest or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Pastest or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by an application or are confination, division, reasonal, absolutator or ressue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full are it remains for which its assignment and sale.  Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided primptly with all pert		
Robert B. Winsor 3493 Atwater, Apt. 9 Montreal, QC H3II 1Y2 Canada Citizen of Canada  Citizen of Canada  Citizen of Canada  Our Ref. No.: 27376.0015 (P01200US01)  Specification Attached Specification filed: September 23, 2011 As Serial No.: 13/241,649  WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicate above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to an under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.  NOW THEREPORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:  Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby seknowledged, the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its herritorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its herritorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent of similar legal protection in the United States and its herritorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent of similar legal protection in the United States and its herritorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent of similar legal protection in the United States and its herritorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States in any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor any all testify as to the same in any interference or Illigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver	RESTRAINT DEVICE FOR A TIRE	
Robert B. Winsor 3493 Atwater, Apt. 9 Montreal, QC H3II 1Y2 Canada Citizen of Canada  Citizen of Canada  Citizen of Canada  Our Ref. No.: 27376.0015 (P01200US01)  Specification Attached Specification filed: September 23, 2011 As Serial No.: 13/241,649  WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicate above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to an under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.  NOW THEREPORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:  Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby seknowledged, the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its herritorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its herritorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent of similar legal protection in the United States and its herritorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent of similar legal protection in the United States and its herritorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent of similar legal protection in the United States and its herritorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States in any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor any all testify as to the same in any interference or Illigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver	Inventor Name. Address & Citizenship	Assignee Name, Address and Citizenship:
Specification Attached   September 23, 2011   As Serial No.: 27376.0015 (P01200US01)		
Montreal, QC H3H 1Y2 Canada Citizen of Canada    Specification Attached	The first production of the control	
Canada Citizen of Canada  Canada Citizen of Canada  Canada Citizen of Canada  Citizen of Canada  Cour Ref. No.: 27376.0015 (P01200US01)  Specification Attached Specification filed: September 23, 2011 As Serial No.: 13/241.649  WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicate above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date adastigated the estila tumber specified above, and in, to an under Letters Petatro it similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.  NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:  Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said liveration in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Pateut or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by an application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full ten or terms for which same may be granted.  Inventor hereby overanots that no assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into while would conflict with this assignment and sale.  Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating and application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and said application or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said breating and accessible to Inventor and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry		1 3
Specification Attached  Specification filed: September 23, 2011  As Serial No.: 13/241.649  WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicate above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to an under Letters Petent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.  NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL, WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:  Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent and its retrivorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by a supplication or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full ten or terms for which same may be granted.  Inventor further covenants that assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into whice would conflict with this assignment and sale.  Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facis and documents relating said application, said unvention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and said Letters patent and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.  In WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.  Subscribed and swom to before me, a notary public of the State		4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Specification Attached  Specification filed: September 23, 2011  As Serial No.: 13/241,649  WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicate above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to an under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.  NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:  Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Inventor hereby sells, assigns and transfer to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, not be obtained for said Invention by application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full ten or terms for which same may be granied.  Inventor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, dicense or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into whice would conflict with this assignment and sale.  Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating a said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and will roughly execute and deliver to Assignee or its designee any all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters patent and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herecunto set my hand and seal.  My Commis		A STATE OF THE STA
Specification filed: September 23, 2011  As Serial No.: 13/241,649  WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicate above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to an under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.  NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:  Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identific Inventor hereby sels, assigns and transfer to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries are legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full terms for which same may be granted.  Inventor hereby covenants that on assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into white would conflict with this assignment and sale.  Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and said Letters Patent and will promptly execute and independent of the State of the State of the State of	***************************************	
Specification filed: September 23, 2011 As Serial No.: 13/241,649  WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicate above, a patient application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to an under Letters Patient or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.  NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:  Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identific Inventor hereby sells, assigns and transfer to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patient or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patient or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full terror terms for which said many the granted.  Inventor hereby covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating said application, said Invention and said Letters Patient and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and said Letters Patient and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and said Letters Patient and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto	Specification Attached	Our Ref. No.: 27376,0015 (P01200US01)
WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicate above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to an under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.  NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:  Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Inventor hereby selts, assigns and transfer to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by as application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full ten or terms for which same may be granted.  Inventor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.  Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating its asid application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and said Invention and said Invention and said Invention and said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and eaforce said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and l	Andrew 177	
WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicate above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the scrial number specified above, and in, to an under Letters Patent or stimilar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.  NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:  Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Inventor hereby sells, assigns and transfer to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or stimilar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by sai application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full ten or terms for which same may be granted.  Inventor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.  Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating a said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and said equivalents therefor in any interference or liftgation end and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee any and patent and said equivalents therefor in any foreign countries.  Signed  My	•	
above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to an under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.  NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:  Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Inventor hereby sells, assigns and transfer to the above-identified Assignce the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by sai application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full terror terms for which same may be granted.  Inventor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into whice would conflict with this assignment and sale.  Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating a said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and sull papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters patent and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.  My Commission Expires:  Signed  County of Residence:	TO THE TENTH OF SMALL SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME	
Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Inventor hereby sells, assigns and transfer to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by sai application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by sai application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full territorial terms for which same may be granted.  Inventor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into whice would conflict with this assignment and sale.  Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating a said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor any will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its designee any an all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters pater and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.  My Commission Expires:  Signed  County of Residence:	above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was f	iled on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to and
Inventor hereby sells, assigns and transfer to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by sai application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full terr or terms for which same may be granted.  Inventor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into whice would conflict with this assignment and sale.  Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor any will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its designee any an all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters pater and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.  My Commission Expires:  Signed  My Commission Expires:  Signed  County of Residence:	NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCER	N:
Inventor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating is said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its designee any an all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters pater and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.  Signed  Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public of the State of	Inventor hereby sells, assigns and transfer to the above-identified A United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countrie United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all for application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissu	ssignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the is, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the cign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by said
said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor an will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its designee any an all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters pater and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.  Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public of the State of		nent, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public of the State of	said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivilities will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related their all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, main	rivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventor and reto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its designee any and nain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters patent
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public of the State of	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	i seal.
201  My Commission Expires:  Signed  County of Residence:	1 Brommer Signed	30 SEPT. 2011
Signed  County of Residence:	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public of the 201	State of this day of
County of Residence: Printed	Signed	My Commission Expires:
Printed County of Residence.		County of Residence
	Printed	County of residence.

**RECORDED: 10/10/2011** 

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 027036 FRAME: 0459**